
VRL LOGISTICS LTD

To,

BSE Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers
Dalal Street
Mumbai-,100001
Scrip Code: 539118

Since 1976

National Sto.k Exchange of lndia Limited
Exchange Plaza, Plot No.C/1, G-Blo.lt
Bandra - Kurla Complex, Bandra (E),
Mumbai- 400 051
Scrip Code: VRLLOG

Dear Sir/ Madam,

Sub: Outcome of Board Meetint held on 6rh November 2023

Pursuant to Regulation 30 and 33 of the sEBt (tisting obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations
2015, Board of Directors at their meeting held today, inter olio, have transacted the following items:

Financial Results

The Board considered and approved the un'audited financial results of the company for the quarter and half
year ended 30th september 2023- copies of the un-audited financial results alont with the timited Review
Report furnished by the Auditors ofthe company are enclosed herewith for your reference and records.

Recommendation for Appointment of Executive Director and Non-Executive lndependent Directors
Based on recommendation of Nomination and Remuneration committee, the Board has considered and
recommended to the shareholders the appointment of Mr. shiva sankeshwar as an Executive Director of the
Company, as also appointments of Mr. Vinay J. Javali, Dr. Shailaja Ambti and Mr. V. A. patil as lndependent
Directors ofthe company. Allthe above said appointments are subject to approval ofthe shareholders by way
of postalballot. The Board of Directors have also approved the notice ofthe postal Ballot in this regard.

The requisite details in relation to their appointments in line with the sEBt (LoDR) ReBulations 2015 would be
furnished upon obtainin8 the confirmation of the Shareholders.

The Board Meeting commenced at 2.00 p.m. and concluded at 3.30p.m. The above information wir also be
hosted on the Company's website httos:/ p.in/

We request you to kindly take note ofthe same

Thanking you,
.\

Yours faithfully \
For VRI- l-OGISTICS tlMITED

rnil
ANIRUDDHA PHADNAVIS

COMPANYSCCRTTARYANO COMPLIANCEOFFICER

Date: 06.u.2023
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KALYAN IWALLA
& MISTRY LLP

CHARTEREDACCOUNTANTS
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REVIEW REPORT TO
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
VRL LOGISTICS LIMITED

For KALYANIIIALLA & MISTRY LLP
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

LIMITED REVIf,W REPORT

We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Financial Results of
VRL LOGISTICS LIMITED ("the Company") for the quart€r and half year ended

September 30, 2023, together with the Statement of Assets and Liabilities, Statement
of Cash Flows and the notes thereon ("the Statement"), attached herewith, being
submitted by the Company pu$uant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,2015, as amended,
(initialled by us for identification). This Statement which is the r€sponsibility of the
Company's Management has been reviewed by the Audit Committee and apFoved by
the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on November 6,2023, has
been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measuement principles laid
down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 - lnterim Financial Reporting ('lnd AS 34'),
prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, ("the Act") read with
relevant Rules issued thereunder, as applicable and other accounting principles
generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement
based on our review.

2.

film No. I04607W,/ Wl00l66

PARTNER
M. No.: 1026,13

UDIN: 23 l02643BGVOMA7727
Hubballi: November 6, 2023.

rccot,rllm
&ra Ul

LLP N: AAH 1417
# r o,, caN c A o HARA C H ETTY ROA D, a E N cALU R u 5 6o 042

TEL : (9r) (3o) 2t54 966512551 4977 I 41\) ))o5 | www [ml pin
RECISTERE0 OFF CE r ESPLANADE HOUSE,29, HAZARIMAL SOMANI r ARC, FORT MUMBAI 4oo oor

we conducted our rcview ofthe Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review
Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Informatior Performed by the
Independent Auditor ofthe Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of
India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate

assurance as to whether the Statement is ftee of material misstatement. A review is
limited primaiily to inquiries of Company persounel and analytical procedures applied
to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed
an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Bascd on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that
causes us to bclicve that the accompanying Statement prepared in accordance with
applicable accounting standards and other recognized accounting practices arld
policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of
Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 2015, as arncnded, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or
that it contains any material misstatement.
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STATEME}IT OF ASSEf,S AND LIASILITIES AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

t ttr lakhs

Particulars
As at

30.o9.2023 31.03.2023
(Unauditedl lAudited)

Asaets
Nor-CuIrent Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment
Right-of-Use Assets
Capital Work in Prcgress
lnvestment Properties
Intangible Assets
Financial Assets

Non Current Investments
Other Financial Assets

Income Ta-x Assets (Net)
Other Non Current Assets

Currerlt Asseta
Inventories
Financial Assets

Current Investments
Trade Receivables
Cash and Cash Equivalents
Barlk Balances Other than Cash and Cash Equivalents
Other Financial Assets

Other Current Assets

1,1 1,931.09
56,2a9.t2
6,130.12

85.99
5.74

5.25
5,365.17

216.99
2,835.48

99,A52.22
48,261.59
3,836.72

87.01

5.25
6,136.26

169.37
2,617.23

1,82,864.95 1,61,285.98

4,712.83

8,865.65
1,099.98

74.94
t,404.57
4,479.46

5,279.2a

1,501.80
8,169.39
1,161. 10
6,362.96
I,O30.26
4,381.84

27 ,A86.63

Total Assets 2,03,502.38 L,A9,L72.6t

Equity ard Liabilities
Equtty
Equity Share Capital
Other Equity

Ltabfltttes
Non-CuEeot Llabllitleg
Financial Liabilities

Borrowings
Lease Liabilities
Other Financial Liabilities

Deferred Ta-x Liabilities (Net)

curent liabilitieg
Financial Liabilities

Borrowings
Lease Liabilities
Trade Payables

- Total Outstanding Dues of Micro and Small Enterprises
- Total Outstanding Dues oI Creditors Other ThaII Micro and

Small EnterDrises
Other Financial Liabilities

Provisions
Curent Tax Liabilities (Net)
Other Current Liabilities ' cli^8l$to

rc&lllrlrl

8,746.85
a2,]4,a.a2

8,834.35
88,749.80

90,495.67 97,584.15

18,041.55
47,290.34

1,352.66
3,811.80
5,225.76

to,731.73
4r,516.75

1,302.a5
2,4o9.46
4,6t2.2a

75,722.t I 60,973.O7

11,036.58
14,2a7.61

43.24

1,735.74
6,5I4.a6
1,135.52

64.00
2,067.O1

30.34

1,390.a4
5,470.34
1,522.44

172.46
2,304.64

Total Equtty and Llabtllttes Y iJ a'
-.:z 2,03,502.3a \49,t72.6L

12,545.86

I n.$7A3

36s84ioT 3o,o rs.:,----------------



30.o9,2023 30.o9.2022

7,271.73

18.67
7,32O.4O

10,I12.95
3,479,20

l4a.67l
(4.4s)

e4.21)
(0.701

l\5.271,
(267.O41,

0.15
135.23

\t36.47)
2A

11,OO2,21

4,190.7a
2,6A6.70

(1.51)
(28.21)

(0.0s)

134.45
12,19
64.33

I 791.08

20,424,73

(831.49)
539.r6
566.45

2

22,060.a9

(1,708.57)
(1,803.40)

1319.761

22,393.93
(1,493.85)

20,253.O2
(3,841.32)

20,900.08 16,4rr.7O

(I9,884.88)

14.24)
|,507.07

28,21
2.65
o.70

(16,925.09)

4,800.00
{7.83)

(89.73)

1.55
0.05

l6 192,44

(1,406_50)
I,766.72

10.a23.3a
(r,401.11)
(6,866.0r)
(2,$6.421
(4,375.30)

51

5.154.26

12,060.66)
(.r,939..rr)
(2,Os8.44)

2.31

4,916.15 8)

'cHrfiI$o

(s0.99)

r,150.97

r,o99.94

450.53

eaa.72l

1,399.19

1,111.O?

445.72
66.31

593.29
5.75

frcE Operatbg Acttvlttes
Profit B€fore Tax from Continuing Operations
PrcIit Before Td froh Disontinued Op€Etions
E\cepnooal Item (refer Note 5)

Depreciation Dd Amortisatioh Expen*

Exceptional Item (refer Note 5)
Interest Incooe froo Fixed Deposits
Rent incoEe from Investment profErties

Prolit on Sale of Inv€stments
Loss / (hofit) on Sare OI ProperB,, Flmt md Equipnent (Ner)
Advmces / Bad Debts w.itten of
Allowmce for Doubtful Advtuce s md Debts
Interest lncore resultif,g from Fair Valuation of Security Deposits
Provision No Longer Requi.ed Wdtten Back
Openttng Prcnt Before {rortilA Capttal Ch.ig.s

(lncreae)/Decrease D Trade Receivables
(lncrease)/Declease iD Findcisl ald Otltr Assts
(lncrease)/Decra$ in Inventories
(Decrease)/In.reas€ in Trade Payables, ot}ler Liabilities And provisions
c*h Gcn€rat€d froE / (us.l I4 op.rrtt s Acttetttc.
Dtect Taes Paid (Net or Retuf,ds)
It t csh G.neratGd frc6 / (Usd I!) ftoE OpeEttng Activitic6 lAl

E C.sh Flows troa llveatilg ActlvlUes

Puchae of Property, Plmt md Equipment and Intdgible Assets
(Includine Capital Work in Progress Md Capita.l Advdc€s)
Proceeds ftom Sale of Property, Pldt Ald Equipeelt
Prcceeds from Sale ofTransportation of Pas*ngeis by At Business
Advmce ieceived for sale of business undertakins
IDvestoents ir Fi\ed Deposits With Bdks
Procc.ds from Sale of Investments in Mutual Frrnds
Rent Received Irom lnvestment Properties
Interest Received
Dividerd lncome Received
Itet c8h O.ncr.te.l &oo / {Us.d Inl hv€Etilg Actt!.itt€6 lB}

C CBt flow ftoa I'h.rctng Acttvtucs
Td on Buyback of Dquity shdes
Proceeds from / (Repaymenr 04 Short Tem Borowings (Ner)
Prc.eeds from t ng Tem BorowiDss
Repaymeat of lrng T€m BonowinAs
Patmenr ot Prin.ipal Ponron of L.6sc Lidb ies
Palrent oI Interest Portion of Lase Liabilities

Inoease in Unpaid Dividend
Interest od ProcessiDg Fees Paid
I{et cah G.nGrsted froE / (used lll Fro6 risuctlg Act&tues (c)

Net Decreas. h cesh and c*h Equivaleats (A+B+C)

casn sad Csst Equlvclerk at the Beglaltng of t!. Period

Cash ard Cash Equtvalents at the Eld oI the P€dod

Cash ard CaBh EquivaleEB co6prls.:

cheques / Drafts on Hdd
Balmces with Banks

in CDr.nt Ac.rnrnrs
ln J)cposir Accounis

I 9a I ll1.o7

STAIEMEITT OE CASII FLOWS FOR TIIE TIALF YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

9,170.93
1,831.2a

615.57
1,700.00



llotca:

r) The above Statement of Unaudited Finmcial Results ( Financial Results') for the quarrer and half
year ended 30 September 2023, has been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the
Board of Directors at their respective meerings held on 6 November 2023. The Starutory Auditors
of the Company have carried out a limited review of these Financial Results. These Financial
Results are prepared and published in accordance with Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listios
Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regutations, 201S, as amended.

2) These Financial Results are prepared in accoldace with the Indian Accounting Standdd 34
'Intelim Financial Reporting (Ind AS , 34), as prescribed under Secrion 133 of the Companies Acr,
2013, l"t}le Act") and t}te relevant Rules issued thereunder and other accounting principtes
generally accepted in India.

3) The Statement of Cash Flows has been prepared under the indirect method as set out in Indian
Accounting Standard 7 Statement of Cash Flows' (Ind AS - 7).

4) The Statement olAssets and Liabilities as at 30 September 2023 and Starement of Cash Flows for
the har year ended 30 September 2023 attached herewith form an integral part of the Financial
Results.

5) Dulins fie previous quarter, t]1e Board of Direcrors, at its meeting held on 20 May 2023, had
sranted an in-principle approval for the sale / tansfe, of fie Company,s "rransportation of
Passengers by Air' Business ('Aviation Business') by way of a slump sale, subjecr to receipt of all
applicable cleaiances and approvals flom the concemed regulatory authorities and the Company
had entered into a Meoorandum ofUnderstanding with a promoter group company for rhe same.

During the current quarter, the Board has approved the above mentioned sale / traDsfer of rhe
Aviation Business, for a sale considerarion of { 1,700.00 lakhs and the Company has executed a
Business Transfer Agreement, dated 28 July 2023, wiri the promoter goup company with an
effective sale / transler date of 31 July 2023. All applicable clearances and approvats have been
leceived from the concemed regulatory authorities. The profit before tax amounting to { 48.67
lakhs (net ofexpenses incurred amounting to { r.18 laths) on the sale, has been accounted as an
Exceptional ltem in the Financial Results.

6) The Company had, during the plevious year, cxcclrtcd a Business Transfe. Asreehent ror the sale
/ transfer of its Wind Powe! Business as a going concern on a slump sale basis for an aggregate
sale consideration aoounting to a 5,285.00 takhs. The approval from the relevant resulatorv
authorities for t}le sale transaclion had been obtained on lo January 2023 and the profir before
tax amounting to { 1,033.92 lakhs lnet of expenses incured amounting to { 6.a3 hkhs) on this
sale, has been accounted as an Exceptional ltem in t}le Financial Results.

The Company had, dudng the previous year, also executed a Business Tmnsfer Asreemenr with a
promoter $oup company for the sale / transfer of its Bus Operations Business as a goina concem
on a slump sale basis for an aggregate sale consideration amounting to a 23,000.00 lalhs. The
Company had obtained all the relevant approvals for t}le sale, includins approval from the
regulatory authorities on 25 January 2023. The profit before tax amounting to I 17,686.53 Iakhs
(flet of expenses incurred amounting to I 13.00 lakhs) on the sale, has been accounted as an
Exceptional Item in the Financial Results.

The operating results ofthese erstwhile segments have been disclosed as Discontinued Operatrons
in the Financial Results w.e.t 3r July 2022 for Wind Power Business and 31 Decemb€r 2022 for
Bus Operations Business.

7) The Company is ensa8ed only in the "Goods Transport Business" which, in fie context oI Ind AS -
108 "Operating Segments" and in the ophion of the Chief Operating Decision-mak€r, constitures a
single reporrable business sesment.

I

cuSltIo

Place: Hubbalt
Dste: 5 november 2023

vijay Sankeshwar
Chstrmaa aad Managirg Dir€ctor

DI$: OO217714

For and otr behalfof the Board of Dlrectors


